
BEFORE THE NEBRASKA ACCOUNTABILITY AND DISCLOSURE COMMISSION 
 
 
In the Matter of                )                     Case #12-03 
Svoboda for City Council;   ) 
Ken Svoboda, Candidate                     )     Order 
                  ) 

                          )                                                              
  
Now on this 18th day of January 2013, this matter comes before the Nebraska 
Accountability and Disclosure Commission.  Commissioners Gale, Grant, Mumm, 
Nelson, Schultz and Von Gillern are present with Commissioner Brostrom presiding.  
The Respondents appear neither in person nor through an attorney.  Frank Daley 
appears on behalf of the Commission.  The Commission notes the submission of a 
proposed settlement agreement. 
 
Whereupon, the Commission with 7 Commissioners concurring, 0 Commissioners 
dissenting, and 0 Commissioners abstaining, approves the attached settlement 
agreement and the terms thereof are incorporated into this order as if fully set forth 
herein.  As provided by the settlement agreement, the Commission finds that the 
Respondents have violated §49-1462 of the Nebraska Political Accountability and 
Disclosure Act.  As further provided by the settlement agreement, no civil penalty is 
assessed, but the receipt of late filing fees in the amount of $1,500.00 from the 
Respondents is acknowledged. 
 
Issued this 18th day of January 2013. 

 
 Nebraska Accountability and Disclosure Commission 
 

     
                 Kevin Brostom _       ___    

   Kevin Brostrom 
    Acting Chairman 
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I hereby certify that a copy of this Order was sent by certified U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, return 
receipt requested on the 18th day of January 2013 to the following at the following address or 
addresses: Svoboda for City Council and Ken Svoboda, 7309 Skyhawk Circle, Lincoln, NE 
68506 

 
                                                
   
   ___Frank J. Daley, Jr._________ 
   Frank J. Daley, Jr. 

 


